
 

Appendix A: Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

Test Result 

LTE Band 4 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

19957 20175 20393 

1.4MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.85 22.85 21.86 

3.00 22.52 22.40 22.56 

5.00  22.84 22.89 21.72 

3 

0.00  22.69 22.89 21.82 

2.00  23.09 22.47 22.37 

3.00  22.45 22.03 22.06 

6 0.00 21.88 21.72 20.89 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  22.06 22.03 22.21 

2.00 22.70 22.16 22.24 

5.00  22.44 22.03 21.88 

3 

0.00  21.47 21.00 20.60 

1.00 21.09 21.39 20.60 

3.00 21.69 21.37 20.18 

6 0.00  20.64 20.22 19.68 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

19965 20175 20385 

3MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.29 22.02 22.21 

7.00 22.61 22.76 22.17 

14.00  22.58 22.27 22.35 

8 

0.00  21.70 21.08 21.44 

4.00  21.44 21.81 21.54 

7.00  21.83 21.03 21.04 

15 0.00  22.13 21.28 21.37 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  21.03 21.75 21.45 

7.00 21.11 22.17 21.20 

14.00  21.13 21.21 20.68 

8 

0.00  21.04 20.11 20.54 

4.00  20.90 20.00 20.80 

7.00  20.67 20.20 20.10 

15 0.00  20.13 20.63 20.21 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 LTE Band 4 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

19975 20175 20375 

5MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.92 21.91 22.72 

12.00 22.66 21.89 22.46 

24.00  22.77 22.27 21.81 

12 

0.00  21.52 21.81 21.42 

6.00  21.68 21.73 21.18 

13.00  21.30 21.14 20.86 

25 0.00  21.96 21.85 20.74 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  21.43 21.27 21.15 

12.00 21.20 20.78 20.18 

24.00  21.68 20.97 20.55 

12 

0.00  20.82 20.05 20.02 

6.00  20.59 20.48 20.69 

13.00  20.90 20.36 19.86 

25 0.00  20.95 20.24 20.41 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

20000 20175 20350 

10MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.92 22.14 22.33 

24.00 22.32 22.75 22.53 

49.00  22.73 22.31 22.47 

25 

0.00  21.51 21.27 21.14 

12.00 21.55 21.48 21.52 

25.00  20.89 20.93 21.01 

50 0.00  21.53 21.28 20.88 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  21.41 22.29 21.28 

24.00 21.23 22.03 21.14 

49.00  21.18 21.71 20.50 

25 

0.00  20.79 20.86 19.98 

12.00 20.29 20.93 20.03 

25.00  20.75 20.31 19.86 

50 0.00  20.59 20.07 20.56 

 

 

 



 LTE Band 4 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

20025 20175 20325 

15MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.62 22.75 22.85 

37.00 22.13 22.04 22.68 

74.00  21.64 22.27 21.77 

37 

0.00  21.32 21.42 20.82 

18.00  21.08 21.65 21.14 

38.00 21.73 21.64 21.22 

75 0.00  21.94 21.46 21.38 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  21.07 21.71 21.15 

37.00 21.49 21.43 21.56 

74.00  21.37 21.39 21.16 

37 

0.00  21.97 21.28 20.63 

18.00  21.69 20.88 20.69 

38.00 20.81 22.35 20.96 

75 0.00  20.83 20.32 20.70 

Bandwidth Modulation RB size 
RB 

offset 

Channel Channel Channel 

20050 20175 20300 

20MHz 

QPSK 

1 

0.00  22.95 21.96 22.48 

49.00 22.75 22.10 22.34 

99.00  22.34 22.01 21.76 

50 

0.00  21.21 21.56 21.66 

25.00  21.82 21.01 20.92 

50.00  21.18 21.81 20.80 

100 0.00  21.50 20.97 21.26 

16QAM 

1 

0.00  22.68 20.66 20.73 

49.00 21.83 21.36 20.74 

99.00  22.18 21.18 19.81 

50 

0.00  20.43 20.20 20.80 

25.00  20.85 20.41 20.12 

50.00  20.61 20.80 19.88 

100 0.00  20.33 20.74 20.07 

 

 

  



 

Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF) 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 4.26 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 4.84 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 5.35 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 5.64 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 4.20 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 4.68 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 5.26 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 5.45 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 4.81 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 5.22 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 5.64 13 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 6.09 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 4.23 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 4.97 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 5.19 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 5.90 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 4.26 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 4.87 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 5.19 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 5.77 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 4.65 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 5.22 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 5.51 13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 6.09 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 4.20 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 5.03 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 5.10 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 5.90 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 4.33 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 4.90 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 5.16 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 5.74 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 4.42 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 5.19 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 5.26 13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 6.06 13 PASS 



Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 4.23 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 5.45 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 5.13 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 6.31 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 4.58 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 5.42 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 5.48 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 6.19 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 3.81 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 5.38 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 4.78 13 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 6.25 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 8.27 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 5.83 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 8.01 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 6.73 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 8.21 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 5.96 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 8.14 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 6.76 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 8.21 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 5.77 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 8.14 13 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 6.70 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 8.37 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 6.44 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 8.40 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 7.12 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 8.37 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 6.54 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 8.37 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 7.15 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 8.43 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 6.41 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 8.37 13 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 7.12 13 PASS 

 

 

  



Test Graphs 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-6RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-6RB#0-PASS 
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Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-6RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-6RB#0-PASS 
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         Trace 1            
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  10 %   3.01 dB          
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Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:22:53
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 A 
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Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:23:49



  
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-6RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-6RB#0-PASS 
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 A 
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Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:25:43



  
Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-PASS Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-15RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-PASS Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-15RB#0-PASS 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-15RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-15RB#0-PASS 
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Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 3 MHz

AQT 2.5 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.52 dBm         
 Peak   27.96 dBm         
 Crest   6.45 dB          

  10 %   2.47 dB          
   1 %   4.26 dB          
  .1 %   5.22 dB          
 .01 %   5.74 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:09:34

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 3 MHz

AQT 2.5 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.18 dBm         
 Peak   25.07 dBm         
 Crest   5.89 dB          

  10 %   2.98 dB          
   1 %   4.94 dB          
  .1 %   5.51 dB          
 .01 %   5.74 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:09:06

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7535 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 3 MHz

AQT 2.5 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.52 dBm         
 Peak   27.89 dBm         
 Crest   7.38 dB          

  10 %   2.95 dB          
   1 %   4.94 dB          
  .1 %   6.09 dB          
 .01 %   6.73 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:10:00



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-25RB#0-PASS 

Offset  10.6 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7125 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.43 dBm         
 Peak   24.93 dBm         
 Crest   4.50 dB          

  10 %   2.56 dB          
   1 %   3.78 dB          
  .1 %   4.20 dB          
 .01 %   4.36 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:50:12

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7125 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.88 dBm         
 Peak   27.96 dBm         
 Crest   6.09 dB          

  10 %   2.40 dB          
   1 %   4.17 dB          
  .1 %   5.03 dB          
 .01 %   5.51 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:51:04

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7125 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.33 dBm         
 Peak   24.79 dBm         
 Crest   5.46 dB          

  10 %   2.95 dB          
   1 %   4.58 dB          
  .1 %   5.10 dB          
 .01 %   5.29 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:50:37

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7125 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.85 dBm         
 Peak   28.18 dBm         
 Crest   7.33 dB          

  10 %   3.01 dB          
   1 %   4.87 dB          
  .1 %   5.90 dB          
 .01 %   6.51 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:51:28



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-25RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.75 dBm         
 Peak   25.42 dBm         
 Crest   4.67 dB          

  10 %   2.56 dB          
   1 %   3.81 dB          
  .1 %   4.33 dB          
 .01 %   4.49 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:51:58

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   22.12 dBm         
 Peak   28.18 dBm         
 Crest   6.05 dB          

  10 %   2.37 dB          
   1 %   4.07 dB          
  .1 %   4.90 dB          
 .01 %   5.38 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:52:49

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.66 dBm         
 Peak   25.21 dBm         
 Crest   5.55 dB          

  10 %   2.92 dB          
   1 %   4.58 dB          
  .1 %   5.16 dB          
 .01 %   5.42 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:52:22

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.11 dBm         
 Peak   28.25 dBm         
 Crest   7.13 dB          

  10 %   2.98 dB          
   1 %   4.74 dB          
  .1 %   5.74 dB          
 .01 %   6.35 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:53:14



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-25RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7525 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.20 dBm         
 Peak   24.93 dBm         
 Crest   4.73 dB          

  10 %   2.60 dB          
   1 %   4.01 dB          
  .1 %   4.42 dB          
 .01 %   4.58 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:53:43

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7525 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.69 dBm         
 Peak   27.82 dBm         
 Crest   6.14 dB          

  10 %   2.40 dB          
   1 %   4.23 dB          
  .1 %   5.19 dB          
 .01 %   5.71 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:54:35

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7525 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.28 dBm         
 Peak   24.86 dBm         
 Crest   5.58 dB          

  10 %   2.82 dB          
   1 %   4.55 dB          
  .1 %   5.26 dB          
 .01 %   5.42 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:54:08

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7525 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 5 MHz

AQT 1.25 s

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.67 dBm         
 Peak   28.03 dBm         
 Crest   7.37 dB          

  10 %   2.98 dB          
   1 %   4.94 dB          
  .1 %   6.06 dB          
 .01 %   6.73 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:55:00



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-50RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-50RB#0-PASS 

Offset  10.7 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.715 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.81 dBm         
 Peak   25.49 dBm         
 Crest   4.69 dB          

  10 %   2.56 dB          
   1 %   3.78 dB          
  .1 %   4.23 dB          
 .01 %   4.42 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:35:56

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.715 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   22.40 dBm         
 Peak   29.23 dBm         
 Crest   6.83 dB          

  10 %   2.56 dB          
   1 %   4.46 dB          
  .1 %   5.45 dB          
 .01 %   6.03 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:36:48

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.715 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.87 dBm         
 Peak   25.57 dBm         
 Crest   5.70 dB          

  10 %   2.92 dB          
   1 %   4.58 dB          
  .1 %   5.13 dB          
 .01 %   5.35 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:36:21

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.715 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.38 dBm         
 Peak   29.45 dBm         
 Crest   8.07 dB          

  10 %   3.04 dB          
   1 %   5.06 dB          
  .1 %   6.31 dB          
 .01 %   7.02 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:37:12



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-50RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-50RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.14 dBm         
 Peak   26.13 dBm         
 Crest   4.99 dB          

  10 %   2.63 dB          
   1 %   3.97 dB          
  .1 %   4.58 dB          
 .01 %   4.84 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:37:41

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   22.55 dBm         
 Peak   29.30 dBm         
 Crest   6.76 dB          

  10 %   2.63 dB          
   1 %   4.42 dB          
  .1 %   5.42 dB          
 .01 %   5.99 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:38:32

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.20 dBm         
 Peak   26.34 dBm         
 Crest   6.14 dB          

  10 %   2.92 dB          
   1 %   4.74 dB          
  .1 %   5.48 dB          
 .01 %   5.80 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:38:05

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.52 dBm         
 Peak   29.45 dBm         
 Crest   7.92 dB          

  10 %   3.04 dB          
   1 %   5.03 dB          
  .1 %   6.19 dB          
 .01 %   6.92 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:38:56



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-50RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-50RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.75 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.75 dBm         
 Peak   24.93 dBm         
 Crest   4.18 dB          

  10 %   2.37 dB          
   1 %   3.46 dB          
  .1 %   3.81 dB          
 .01 %   3.97 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:39:25

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.75 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   22.29 dBm         
 Peak   28.67 dBm         
 Crest   6.38 dB          

  10 %   2.56 dB          
   1 %   4.39 dB          
  .1 %   5.38 dB          
 .01 %   5.96 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:40:16

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.75 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.70 dBm         
 Peak   24.86 dBm         
 Crest   5.16 dB          

  10 %   2.92 dB          
   1 %   4.39 dB          
  .1 %   4.78 dB          
 .01 %   4.94 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:39:49

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.75 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   21.25 dBm         
 Peak   29.02 dBm         
 Crest   7.77 dB          

  10 %   3.01 dB          
   1 %   5.10 dB          
  .1 %   6.25 dB          
 .01 %   6.99 dB          

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:40:40



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-75RB#0-PASS 

Offset  10.7 dB

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

LVL

SGL

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7175 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -7.89 dBm         
 Peak    4.26 dBm         
 Crest  12.15 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.60 dB          
  .1 %   8.27 dB          
 .01 %   9.49 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:55:26

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7175 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.97 dBm         
 Peak   26.98 dBm         
 Crest   7.00 dB          

  10 %   3.21 dB          
   1 %   5.03 dB          
  .1 %   5.83 dB          
 .01 %   6.31 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:56:17

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7175 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -7.87 dBm         
 Peak    3.20 dBm         
 Crest  11.07 dB          

  10 %   3.62 dB          
   1 %   6.44 dB          
  .1 %   8.01 dB          
 .01 %   9.10 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:55:50

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7175 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.24 dBm         
 Peak   27.68 dBm         
 Crest   8.44 dB          

  10 %   3.37 dB          
   1 %   5.51 dB          
  .1 %   6.73 dB          
 .01 %   7.50 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:56:42



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-75RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -6.41 dBm         
 Peak    5.39 dBm         
 Crest  11.79 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.57 dB          
  .1 %   8.21 dB          
 .01 %   9.42 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:57:10

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   20.27 dBm         
 Peak   27.54 dBm         
 Crest   7.27 dB          

  10 %   3.24 dB          
   1 %   5.13 dB          
  .1 %   5.96 dB          
 .01 %   6.47 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:58:01

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   -6.96 dBm         
 Peak    4.40 dBm         
 Crest  11.36 dB          

  10 %   3.65 dB          
   1 %   6.51 dB          
  .1 %   8.14 dB          
 .01 %   9.23 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:57:35

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 

Att  45 dB*Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

SGL

Center 1.7325 GHz  2 dB/ Mean Pwr + 20 dB  

3DB

RBW 10 MHz

AQT 312.5 ms

 

1E-5

1E-4

1E-3

0.01

0.1

 Complementary Cumulative Distribution Function (10000000 samples)

         Trace 1            
 Mean   19.50 dBm         
 Peak   28.03 dBm         
 Crest   8.53 dB          

  10 %   3.40 dB          
   1 %   5.54 dB          
  .1 %   6.76 dB          
 .01 %   7.53 dB          

Date: 24.DEC.2024  20:58:25



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-75RB#0-PASS 

1 SA

CLRWR

 A 
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Occupied 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

26dB 

Bandwidth 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 1.1 1.33 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 1.105 1.33 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 1.105 1.32 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 1.105 1.33 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 1.1 1.31 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 1.095 1.31 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 2.7 2.94 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 2.69 2.93 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 2.7 2.93 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 2.69 2.94 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 2.7 2.93 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 2.69 2.92 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 4.5 4.99 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 4.49 4.96 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 4.51 5.01 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 4.5 4.97 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 4.5 4.97 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 4.51 5.02 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 9 9.97 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 8.967 9.90 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 9 9.97 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 9 9.87 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 9.033 9.93 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 9 9.90 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 13.5 15.00 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 13.5 14.85 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 13.55 14.90 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 13.5 14.80 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 13.5 14.95 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 13.5 14.85 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 18.067 19.87 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 18.133 19.80 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 18.067 19.80 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 18.067 19.80 PASS 



Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 18 19.80 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 18.067 19.73 PASS 
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3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.45 dB 

     2.930000000 MHz

OBW  2.700000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           10.40 dBm

     1.752150000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.69 dBm

     1.754850000 GHz

D1 -9.8 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:36:47

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7535 GHz Span 6 MHz600 kHz/

 

3DB

RBW 50 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 200 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -11.38 dBm

     1.752030000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           15.23 dBm

     1.753460000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.02 dB 

     2.920000000 MHz

OBW  2.690000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            9.76 dBm

     1.752150000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           10.56 dBm

     1.754840000 GHz

D1 -10.77 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:36:59



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-25RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-25RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-25RB#0-PASS 

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7125 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.74 dBm

     1.710010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.39 dBm

     1.713300000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.43 dB 

     4.990000000 MHz

OBW  4.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.95 dBm

     1.710250000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.23 dBm

     1.714750000 GHz

D1 -8.61 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:20:31

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.6 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7125 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.27 dBm

     1.710010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.02 dBm

     1.712130000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.85 dB 

     4.960000000 MHz

OBW  4.490000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           10.87 dBm

     1.710260000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           10.29 dBm

     1.714750000 GHz

D1 -8.98 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:20:52

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.59 dBm

     1.729990000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.55 dBm

     1.733290000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.77 dB 

     5.010000000 MHz

OBW  4.510000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           11.10 dBm

     1.730240000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.69 dBm

     1.734750000 GHz

D1 -8.45 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:21:16

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.16 dBm

     1.730010000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.27 dBm

     1.732110000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.41 dB 

     4.970000000 MHz

OBW  4.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           10.99 dBm

     1.730250000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.25 dBm

     1.734750000 GHz

D1 -8.73 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:21:36



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-25RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-50RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-50RB#0-PASS 

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7525 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.00 dBm

     1.750000000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.37 dBm

     1.752170000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.22 dB 

     4.970000000 MHz

OBW  4.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.03 dBm

     1.750250000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.32 dBm

     1.754750000 GHz

D1 -8.63 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:22:01

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.8 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7525 GHz Span 10 MHz1 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 100 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 300 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP   100 of   100

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.79 dBm

     1.749980000 GHz
2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           15.60 dBm

     1.751670000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.17 dB 

     5.020000000 MHz

OBW  4.510000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           10.35 dBm

     1.750240000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           10.09 dBm

     1.754750000 GHz

D1 -10.4 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:22:21

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.715 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.76 dBm

     1.710033333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.28 dBm

     1.710966667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            1.47 dB 

     9.966666667 MHz

OBW  9.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.81 dBm

     1.710533333 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.71 dBm

     1.719533333 GHz

D1 -8.72 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:05:26

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.715 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.02 dBm

     1.710066667 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           16.98 dBm

     1.718766667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -1.99 dB 

     9.900000000 MHz

OBW  8.966666667 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           11.55 dBm

     1.710533333 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.78 dBm

     1.719500000 GHz

D1 -9.02 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:05:39



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-50RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-50RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-50RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-50RB#0-PASS 

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.58 dBm

     1.727533333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.42 dBm

     1.735766667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.04 dB 

     9.966666667 MHz

OBW  9.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.47 dBm

     1.728033333 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.55 dBm

     1.737033333 GHz

D1 -8.58 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:05:56

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.13 dBm

     1.727600000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.10 dBm

     1.735666667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.52 dB 

     9.866666667 MHz

OBW  9.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.23 dBm

     1.728033333 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.32 dBm

     1.737033333 GHz

D1 -8.9 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:06:09

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.75 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -8.64 dBm

     1.745033333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.55 dBm

     1.747133333 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.01 dB 

     9.933333333 MHz

OBW  9.033333333 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.11 dBm

     1.745466667 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.75 dBm

     1.754500000 GHz

D1 -8.45 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:06:26

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.75 GHz Span 20 MHz2 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 200 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 500 kHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.64 dBm

     1.745033333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           16.86 dBm

     1.746200000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.60 dB 

     9.900000000 MHz

OBW  9.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           13.02 dBm

     1.745500000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.65 dBm

     1.754500000 GHz

D1 -9.14 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:06:40



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-75RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-75RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-75RB#0-PASS 

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7175 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.04 dBm

     1.710050000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           18.08 dBm

     1.715400000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.33 dB 

    15.000000000 MHz

OBW 13.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.64 dBm

     1.710750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.78 dBm

     1.724250000 GHz

D1 -7.92 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:51:28

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7175 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.39 dBm

     1.710100000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.13 dBm

     1.713350000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.50 dB 

    14.850000000 MHz

OBW 13.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           11.92 dBm

     1.710750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.25 dBm

     1.724250000 GHz

D1 -8.87 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:51:41

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -8.16 dBm

     1.725100000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           18.71 dBm

     1.738300000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.08 dB 

    14.900000000 MHz

OBW 13.550000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.39 dBm

     1.725750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.17 dBm

     1.739300000 GHz

D1 -7.29 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:51:58

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -8.89 dBm

     1.725150000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.30 dBm

     1.737400000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.11 dB 

    14.800000000 MHz

OBW 13.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.64 dBm

     1.725800000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.19 dBm

     1.739300000 GHz

D1 -8.7 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:52:11



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-75RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-100RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-100RB#0-PASS 

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7475 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.08 dBm

     1.740000000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.85 dBm

     1.746300000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.38 dB 

    14.950000000 MHz

OBW 13.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           13.24 dBm

     1.740750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.43 dBm

     1.754250000 GHz

D1 -8.15 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:52:28

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7475 GHz Span 30 MHz3 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 300 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.32 dBm

     1.740100000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.18 dBm

     1.745000000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -2.88 dB 

    14.850000000 MHz

OBW 13.500000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.17 dBm

     1.740750000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           11.90 dBm

     1.754250000 GHz

D1 -8.82 dBm

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:52:41

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.72 GHz Span 40 MHz4 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -8.22 dBm

     1.710066667 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           18.39 dBm

     1.712333333 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.16 dB 

    19.866666667 MHz

OBW 18.066666667 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.57 dBm

     1.711000000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           12.80 dBm

     1.729066667 GHz

D1 -7.61 dBm

Date: 24.DEC.2024  21:09:17

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.7 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.72 GHz Span 40 MHz4 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.71 dBm

     1.710133333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.88 dBm

     1.712466667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.45 dB 

    19.800000000 MHz

OBW 18.133333333 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.15 dBm

     1.711000000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.00 dBm

     1.729133333 GHz

D1 -8.12 dBm

Date: 24.DEC.2024  21:09:29



  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-100RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-100RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-100RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-100RB#0-PASS 

 

 

 

 

  

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 40 MHz4 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -10.39 dBm

     1.722633333 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.94 dBm

     1.734100000 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            2.32 dB 

    19.800000000 MHz

OBW 18.066666667 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.25 dBm

     1.723500000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.56 dBm

     1.741566667 GHz

D1 -8.06 dBm

Date: 24.DEC.2024  21:09:43

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.7325 GHz Span 40 MHz4 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -8.85 dBm

     1.722700000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.74 dBm

     1.740966667 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

           -0.99 dB 

    19.800000000 MHz

OBW 18.066666667 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           12.57 dBm

     1.723566667 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

           13.67 dBm

     1.741633333 GHz

D1 -8.26 dBm

Date: 24.DEC.2024  21:09:54

 A 

Att  40 dB **

Offset  10.9 dB

LVL

Ref  30 dBm

Center 1.745 GHz Span 40 MHz4 MHz/

 

3DB

RBW 500 kHz

SWT 100 ms

*

VBW 1 MHz*

*

1 PK

MAXH

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

SWP    30 of    30

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -9.03 dBm

     1.735066667 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

           17.76 dBm

     1.744533333 GHz

3

Delta 3 [T1 ]

            0.61 dB 

    19.800000000 MHz

OBW 18.000000000 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

           13.06 dBm

     1.736000000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]
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Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 -24.40 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#5 -40.38 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 -30.28 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 -26.49 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#5 -42.41 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 -31.51 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 -42.24 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#5 -26.22 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 -32.11 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 -43.69 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#5 -26.67 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 -32.67 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 -20.87 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#14 -49.24 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 -31.89 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 -21.78 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#14 -49.10 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 -33.26 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 -48.84 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#14 -21.01 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 -34.15 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 -49.26 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#14 -22.78 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 -34.59 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 -18.99 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#24 -46.30 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 -30.40 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 -19.78 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#24 -47.32 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 -31.77 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 -46.67 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#24 -18.72 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 -31.32 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 -47.37 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#24 -20.55 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 -32.65 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 -22.26 PASS 



Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#49 -46.69 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 -34.78 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 -23.74 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#49 -46.99 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 -35.86 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 -46.60 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#49 -22.74 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 -33.73 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 -46.75 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#49 -22.70 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 -35.12 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 -23.82 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#74 -45.01 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 -35.07 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 -24.64 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#74 -45.21 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 -36.65 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 -45.15 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#74 -24.24 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 -31.48 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 -45.38 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#74 -25.04 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 -34.54 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 -30.14 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#99 -38.55 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 -33.64 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 -30.05 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#99 -39.20 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 -33.83 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 -39.23 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#99 -30.84 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 -34.48 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 -39.67 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#99 -31.79 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 -34.43 PASS 

 



Test Graphs 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#5-PASS 

  
Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-6RB#0-PASS Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-PASS 
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Offset  10.6 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.7114 GHz240 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  14.00 k   1.709997 G   -24.40   -11.40

   1.710 G    1.711 G 100.00 k   1.710244 G    20.62   -78.38

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  20:52:58

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.7114 GHz240 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  14.00 k   1.709313 G   -40.38   -27.38

   1.710 G    1.711 G 100.00 k   1.711172 G    20.69   -78.31

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  20:53:36

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.7114 GHz240 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  14.00 k   1.709999 G   -30.28   -17.28

   1.710 G    1.711 G 100.00 k   1.711137 G    12.61   -86.39

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  20:54:13

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.6 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.7114 GHz240 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  14.00 k   1.709997 G   -26.49   -13.49

   1.710 G    1.711 G 100.00 k   1.710256 G    19.52   -79.48

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  20:53:15
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.752 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.752225 G    19.54   -79.46

   1.755 G    1.756 G  30.00 k   1.755041 G   -49.26   -36.26

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:39:50

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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3DB

Start 1.752 GHz Stop 1.756 GHz400 kHz/  

1
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-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.752 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754757 G    19.49   -79.51

   1.755 G    1.756 G  30.00 k   1.755002 G   -22.78    -9.78

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:40:29

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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Start 1.752 GHz Stop 1.756 GHz400 kHz/  
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-20
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0
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.752 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.752639 G     7.69   -91.31

   1.755 G    1.756 G  30.00 k   1.755001 G   -34.59   -21.59

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  21:41:07



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#24-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-25RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.715 GHz600 kHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709999 G   -18.99    -5.99

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.710300 G    20.77   -78.23

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:22:47

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709995 G   -46.30   -33.30

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.714620 G    21.02   -77.98

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:23:24

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.715 GHz600 kHz/  
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0
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709994 G   -30.40   -17.40

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.712765 G     6.82   -92.18

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:24:01

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709992 G   -19.78    -6.78

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.710365 G    19.91   -79.09

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:23:04



  
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#24-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-25RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#24-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.715 GHz600 kHz/  
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709991 G   -47.32   -34.32

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.714685 G    19.90   -79.10

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:23:41

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.715 GHz600 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G  50.00 k   1.709999 G   -31.77   -18.77

   1.710 G    1.715 G 100.00 k   1.713315 G     5.93   -93.07

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:24:18

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.750310 G    20.44   -78.56

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755006 G   -46.67   -33.67

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:24:40

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754685 G    20.29   -78.71

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755003 G   -18.72    -5.72

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:25:19



  
Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-25RB#0-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#24-PASS Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-25RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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Start 1.75 GHz Stop 1.756 GHz600 kHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.750315 G     6.59   -92.41

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755005 G   -31.32   -18.32

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:25:58

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.750360 G    19.55   -79.45

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755004 G   -47.37   -34.37

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:24:57

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754695 G    19.56   -79.44

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755004 G   -20.55    -7.55

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:25:37

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.750 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.750365 G     5.38   -93.62

   1.755 G    1.756 G  50.00 k   1.755001 G   -32.65   -19.65

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  22:26:15



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#49-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-50RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.72 GHz1.1 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709994 G   -22.26    -9.26

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.710580 G    20.67   -78.33

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:07:06

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709866 G   -46.69   -33.69

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.719420 G    20.88   -78.12

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:07:44

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709986 G   -34.78   -21.78

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.713900 G     3.83   -95.17

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:08:25

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB

 

AVG

SPUEM

 A 

SGL

LVL

3DB

Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.72 GHz1.1 MHz/  

1

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709991 G   -23.74   -10.74

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.710580 G    19.73   -79.27

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:07:24



  
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#49-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-50RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#49-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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Start 1.709 GHz Stop 1.72 GHz1.1 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709871 G   -46.99   -33.99

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.719380 G    19.74   -79.26

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS
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Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:08:02

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.7 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 100.00 k   1.709999 G   -35.86   -22.86

   1.710 G    1.720 G 100.00 k   1.715210 G     2.89   -96.11

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS
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Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:08:42

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.745600 G    20.49   -78.51

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755176 G   -46.60   -33.60

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:09:04

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754430 G    20.31   -78.69

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755001 G   -22.74    -9.74

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:09:41



  
Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-50RB#0-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#49-PASS Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-50RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.745900 G     3.84   -95.16

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755006 G   -33.73   -20.73
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:10:23

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.745590 G    19.46   -79.54

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755157 G   -46.75   -33.75
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LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:09:21

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754440 G    19.38   -79.62

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755009 G   -22.70    -9.70

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:09:58

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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Start 1.745 GHz Stop 1.756 GHz1.1 MHz/  
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.745 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.747080 G     2.68   -96.32

   1.755 G    1.756 G 100.00 k   1.755018 G   -35.12   -22.12

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:10:40



  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#74-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-75RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709998 G   -23.82   -10.82

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.710840 G    20.65   -78.35

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:53:08

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709773 G   -45.01   -32.01

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.724160 G    20.78   -78.22
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Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709993 G   -35.07   -22.07

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.713555 G     2.27   -96.73
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709982 G   -24.64   -11.64

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.710795 G    19.56   -79.44
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#74-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-75RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#74-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709789 G   -45.21   -32.21

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.724190 G    19.91   -79.09
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 150.00 k   1.709998 G   -36.65   -23.65

   1.710 G    1.725 G 100.00 k   1.715325 G     1.09   -97.91
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.740810 G    20.59   -78.41

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755223 G   -45.15   -32.15
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754175 G    20.32   -78.68

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755013 G   -24.24   -11.24
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-75RB#0-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#74-PASS Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-75RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.741815 G     2.13   -96.87

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755025 G   -31.48   -18.48
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.740795 G    19.44   -79.56

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755232 G   -45.38   -32.38
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.754190 G    19.17   -79.83

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755005 G   -25.04   -12.04
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.740 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.741980 G     1.13   -97.87

   1.755 G    1.756 G 150.00 k   1.755011 G   -34.54   -21.54

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

SWP    10 of    10

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 23.DEC.2024  23:56:46



  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#99-PASS 

  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-100RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-PASS 

Ref  30 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709995 G   -30.14   -17.14

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.711120 G    19.67   -79.33
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709997 G   -38.55   -25.55

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.728960 G    19.72   -79.28
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709967 G   -33.64   -20.64

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.717860 G    -0.19   -99.19
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709997 G   -30.05   -17.05

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.711080 G    19.06   -79.94
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#99-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-100RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#99-PASS 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709998 G   -39.20   -26.20

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.728960 G    19.08   -79.92
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.709 G    1.710 G 200.00 k   1.709909 G   -33.83   -20.83

   1.710 G    1.730 G 100.00 k   1.714280 G    -0.51   -99.51
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.736080 G    19.82   -79.18

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755001 G   -39.23   -26.23
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.753940 G    19.19   -79.81

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755005 G   -30.84   -17.84
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-100RB#0-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-PASS 

  
Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#99-PASS Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-100RB#0-PASS 

 

 

 

  

Ref  30 dBm

Offset  10.8 dB
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.742540 G    -0.33   -99.33

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755086 G   -34.48   -21.48
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.736080 G    19.27   -79.73

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755001 G   -39.67   -26.67
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.753940 G    18.71   -80.29

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755018 G   -31.79   -18.79
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq       PwrAbs    Limit

   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]        [dBm]    [dB]   

   1.735 G    1.755 G 100.00 k   1.744980 G    -0.86   -99.86

   1.755 G    1.756 G 200.00 k   1.755085 G   -34.43   -21.43
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Frequency 

Range 

Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.22 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.82 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.75 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 1000~3000 -19.02 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.60 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.78 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.59 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.59 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 1000~3000 -20.36 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.50 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.06 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -58.90 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.66 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -16.07 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.47 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.02 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.10 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.74 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -17.14 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.29 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.05 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.87 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.59 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 1000~3000 -28.58 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.87 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.91 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.61 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.64 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 1000~3000 -29.58 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 3000~20000 -41.21 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.88 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.44 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.71 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.45 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.43 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.75 PASS 



Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.61 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.66 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 1000~3000 -45.87 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.13 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.84 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.20 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.74 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.92 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.33 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.65 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.56 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.75 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.12 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.12 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.03 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.77 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.69 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.02 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.82 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.12 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.03 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.70 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.71 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 3000~20000 -41.04 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.23 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.94 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.61 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.84 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.25 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.34 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.23 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.64 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 1000~3000 -45.80 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.24 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.89 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.43 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.70 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.28 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -38.90 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.32 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.64 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.63 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.74 PASS 



Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.32 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.71 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.94 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.66 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.13 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.95 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.45 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.06 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.72 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.69 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 3000~20000 -41.48 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.95 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.16 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.73 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.32 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.47 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.40 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.68 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.72 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.70 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.46 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.36 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.88 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.75 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.09 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.26 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.40 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.77 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.69 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.02 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.51 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.11 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.93 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.59 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.70 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.73 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.09 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.80 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.77 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.94 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.50 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.05 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.87 PASS 



Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.73 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.86 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.40 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.96 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.59 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.72 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.64 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.25 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.28 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.30 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.70 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.07 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.49 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.56 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.18 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.50 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.31 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.51 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -59.02 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.54 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.66 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.40 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 3000~20000 -39.64 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.39 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.42 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.78 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.04 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 3000~20000 -40.54 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -55.11 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 0.15~30 -60.61 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.66 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 1000~3000 -39.92 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 3000~20000 -42.04 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -56.95 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.79 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.75 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 1000~3000 -38.14 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 3000~20000 -42.20 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -56.51 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 0.15~30 -59.93 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 30~1000 -58.70 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 1000~3000 -40.88 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 3000~20000 -41.67 PASS 


